
County Planning Committee

Date Tuesday 8 January 2019
Time 1.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest  
4. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018  (Pages 3 - 18)
5. Applications to be determined  (Pages 19 - 38)

DM/17/01033/FPA - Hurworth Burn Reservoir, Hurworth Burn 
Road, Trimdon, TS28 5NS
Hybrid planning application for the formation of 81 touring caravan 
pitches, 26 holiday lodges and associated amenity, storage and 
maintenance buildings, infrastructure and access.  Erection of building 
to serve as a water sports centre, including bar/restaurant (outline all 
matters reserved except access).  Part change of use reservoir to allow 
non-motorised water sports.

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

7. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information  

Part B
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information)

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
31 December 2018



To: The Members of the County Planning Committee

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors A Bell, J Clare, K Hawley, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, 
L Maddison, H Nicholson, G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, 
P Taylor, M Wilkes and S Wilson

Contact: Ian Croft Tel: 03000 269702



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall, 
Durham on Tuesday 4 December 2018 at 1.00 pm

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, J Clare, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, L Maddison, J Maitland, L Pounder, 
G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, P Taylor and F Tinsley (Vice-Chairman)

At the commencement of the meeting Councillor Robinson informed the Committee 
that when the application to be considered at Agenda Item 5 (a) was last 
considered by the Committee on 3 July 2018 he had declared an interest and 
withdrawn from the meeting.  The application at that time was deferred.

Following that meeting Councillor Robinson had taken further legal advice and been 
informed there was no requirement for him to declare such an interest.  As such he 
would remain in the meeting and vote on the application.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hawley, Nicholson and 
Wilson.

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor J Maitland as substitute Member for Councillor H Nicholson and 
Councillor L Pounder as substitute Member for Councillor S Wilson.

3 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Shield informed the Committee that he was one of the local Members for 
the Leadgate and Medomsley Division which was the area in which the application 
at Agenda Item 5 (f) was located.  However, he had no prejudicial interest in the 
application.

Referring to the same application, Councillor Jewell informed the Committee that 
while he knew the applicant he had no prejudicial interest in it.

4 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Councillor Robinson referred the Committee to the query on the minutes of the 
meeting held on 2 October 2018 raised by Councillor Wilkes on 6 November 2018.  
C Cuskin, Planning and Development Solicitor informed the Committee that 
subsequent to the meeting the hand written notes of the Clerk and the Legal 
Adviser had been checked and no reference could be found to the levels of the 
ponds.

5 Applications to be determined 

Councillor Robinson informed the Committee that Item Nos. 
[...]
cern of the impact of the proposed hotel 
development on the Premier Inn accommodation across the river which he was 
concerned may become student accommodation.

Finally, Councillor Freeman expressed concern at the loss of residential provision 
that would result from the proposed office block.  This proposal, together with the 
proposed hotel, would result in the reduction of two residential blocks on the 
development, which originally was hoped would be an opportunity to bring new 
residents into the city.  There was no evidence of demand for such an office block, 
the design of which Councillor Freeman considered to be bulky and block-like.  The 
office building would be higher than the residential building which was initially 
proposed and would be contrary to Policy E3 of the City of Durham Local Plan.  The 
proposal neither preserved nor enhanced the special character, appearance and 
setting of the Durham City Centre Conservation Area and was therefore contrary to 
Policy E6 of the Local Plan.

Councillor Freeman urged the Committee to consider the reports and objections 
and to refuse the applications.

Page 7



Councillor J Ashby of the City of Durham Parish Council addressed the Committee 
on behalf of the Parish Council to object to the application to replace the approved 
residential apartment building with an office building.

Councillor Ashby expressed appreciation for the planning officer’s masterly 
summary and impeccable presentation of a great deal of complex information and 
of the considerations that applied in this case.  The Parish Council also appreciated 
the genuine commitment of the developers to delivering hundreds of jobs and 
hundreds of homes here, and was fully supportive of the overall package for the 
site.  What mattered was is getting the details right.

In that regard, the Committee’s decision on the first design of the proposed hotel 
was a highly significant statement of what was required in this very prominent 
location in the shadow of the World Heritage Site.

The Parish Council’s objection endorsed the comments of Historic England which 
stated that that “the combination of height and uniformity would result in a 
conspicuously block-like mass rising incongruously against its more varied 
neighbours and immediate surroundings.  The proposal represents a weakening of 
the design ethos that underpinned the consented scheme which sought to balance 
its scale with references to the pattern of Durham's historic town buildings. This 
proposal uses some of those references but the more uniform appearance and 
height ensures that the overall effect would be a negative one.”   

The Parish Council also endorsed the concerns of the Council’s own Design and 
Conservation Officers that “the overall height, scale, and mass remain at odds with 
the original masterplanning concepts and, as such, reflects negatively on the 
Conservation Area and setting of the World Heritage Site. Should the opportunity 
arise, the re-masterplanning of the site including the relocation of this block to a 
less sensitive location should be undertaken.”

The Parish Council differed from the planning officer’s report in that it considered that 
substantial harm was represented and that full weight should be given to these 
concerns.  The benefits did not outweigh the harm because the same benefits 
promised on this very important site could and should be delivered in accordance with 
the already approved detailed planning permission.

The City of Durham Parish Council requested that the application 
DM/18/02924/FPA be refused on the grounds that it failed to preserve or enhance 
the Conservation Area and interfered with views of the World Heritage Site contrary 
to City of Durham Development Plan 2004 Saved Policies identified in its written 
objection.

The Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that the existing permission 
for the lower floor of the hotel block contained some commercial space and this 
ap
[...]
upported the scheme in its 
entirety.

Councillor Jewell thanked officers for their detailed report and presentation, and 
thanked local residents for providing a balanced assessment of the applications.  In 
July, the concerns of the Committee led to the application being deferred on the 
grounds of design, materials and access arrangements.  The amended application 
addressed these concerns and Councillor Jewell considered that officer 
recommendations should be approved.

Councillor Shield informed the Committee that he had listened to both officers and 
objectors and was troubled by the distinct views of officers and residents.  The City 
of Durham Trust considered that the design of the hotel had improved and the 
World Heritage Site Coordinator considered that the roofscape had helped to 
absorb the hotel into the city.  The Committee had previously been appalled at the 
proposed site of the layby and Councillor Shield expressed concern that the new 
access arrangement may only be moving the problem to a different location.  
Councillor Shield ask that this be reviewed again.  However, in the absence of 
objections from statutory or internal consultees Councillor Shield had no alternative 
other than to propose and approve acceptance.

Councillor Maddison considered there to be an economic need for the development 
and this was endorsed by Business Durham.  Councillor Maddison shared 
Councillor Shield’s concerns regarding the relocation of the loading bay and asked 
why only the hotel needed this loading bay.

The Strategic Traffic Manager displayed a plan of the development showing the 
proposed loading bay.  Most of the development would be serviced from a main 
podium, but the site was very large and the hotel was located at the extreme of it.  If 
problems were caused by vehicles entering Sidegate then the Council could, if 
needs be, introduce an access only restriction.

Councillor Tinsley informed the Committee that this was an important application 
w
[...]
e considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of building, associated external works, landscaping and 
car parking and demolition of 3 teaching blocks at Bishop Barrington School, 
Woodhouse Lane, Bishop Auckland (for copy see file of Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, demolition plan, proposed site plan, 
site sections and 3D proposed visuals of the site.

Councillor Kay informed the Committee that while he was not the Ward Member, he 
lived three minutes from the site.  While the proposed new school was an excellent 
opportunity for young people he expressed disappointment that school coaches 
would not alight within the curtilage of the large school grounds.  There were two 
schools opposite each other at this location and this resulted in a very bust 10 
minutes at the start and finish of the school day when pupils were being 
transported.  Councillor Kay moved approval of the application.

Councillor Clare informed the Committee that the current school buildings were in a 
decrepit condition and seconded approval of the application.

Page 15



Councillor Tinsley, local Member for the adjacent Electoral Division asked how 
school children would be accommodated while the demolition and construction 
works were being carried out.  Mr S Hunter, on behalf of the applicant, replied that 
the existing school would be operational throughoutt the construction period.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the Conditions contained in the report.

e DM/18/02594/FPA - Land to the East of Clare Lodge and Durham Road, 
Chilton DL17 0RW 

The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the re-plan of Phase II of Permission DM/17/01213/VOC comprising 
110 dwellings on land to the east of Clare Lodge and Durham Road, Chilton (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the 
application which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, approved site 
layout and indicative Phase II, proposed Phase II layout, typical elevations, view 
towards southern boundary of the site and view from the main road towards Phase 
II.

Mr J Ridgeon of Avant Homes addressed the Committee.  He thanked planning 
officers and the local Member for their support and engagement during the 
application process.  The principles of the outline development were being adhered 
to.  Avant Homes were currently on site building and had received positive 
feedback from the site.  There was a strong demand for smaller homes and it was 
proposed to introduce 20 additional dwellings on the development to meet this 
demand.  The additional housing would be high quality affordable entry housing 
and would maintain the design principle of the development.  The application also 
brought with it an increased contribution towards open space and sporting 
provision, highway infrastructure capacity, education contribution and biodiversity 
enhancements.

Councillor Clare expressed frustration at developers applying for permission then 
discovering they needed more smaller houses and submitting a further application.  
Design and Conservation officers had expressed concerns at the increased number 
of units on the development and density.  There was a lack of open space on the 
development and roads would be narrow.  While not prepared to reject the 
application, because this would fail at appeal, Councillor Clare expressed his 
objection to the process.

Councillor Richardson agreed with the views of Councillor Clare and suggested that 
the application should be refused on the grounds of increased density and the 
number of units.

Councillor Tinsley informed the meeting that he concurred with the views of 
Councillor Clare.

Page 16



Councillor Kay informed the meeting that while he had sympathy with the views of 
Councillor Clare, it was unfair to single out one developer.  He could not see any 
planning grounds to refuse the application and moved approval of it.

Councillor Shield seconded approval of the application.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be approved subject to the completion of a deed of variation to 
the existing Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the provision of the following 
across the whole development site:-

 23 Affordable housing units across the development. 
 £131,258 towards open space and sporting provision within the Electoral 

Division
 £116,495 towards highway infrastructure capacity improvements at Rushford 

roundabout.
 £586,442 towards increasing the capacity of primary schools in the area.
 £33,165 to deliver targeted biodiversity enhancements in the area.

and the Conditions contained in the report.

f DM/18/02424/FPA - Ebchester Hill, Medomsley 

The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an application 
for the erection of stables, formation of associated parking and change of use of 
land for equestrian purposes at Ebchester Hill, Medomsley (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

N Graham, Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the application 
which included a site location plan, proposed plans and elevations and site 
photographs.

The representations of Councillor W Stelling, local Member, were read out to 
Committee as follows:

‘Dear Members.  Sorry I can’t be present for this meeting.  However, can I as Local 
Member fully endorse this application for refusal for the reasons set out in the 
report.  Thank you Chairman.’

Councillor Jewell informed the Committee that the applicant lived within his 
electoral division and had sought his advice during the pre-planning process.  This 
was a very small development and the proposed construction material had been 
changed to natural wood cladding.  The applicant had addressed most of the 
objections to the development and Councillor Jewell considered that the application 
should be approved.

Page 17



Councillor Shield informed the Committee that the application site was in a 
prominent location in open countryside and overlooked several properties.  The 
location was a known highways accident blackspot and the development of Shotley 
Bridge Hospital would increase traffic.  This was a comprehensive officers report 
and Councillor Shield moved refusal of the application.

Councillor Tinsley agreed with the views of the landscape officer that this was a 
development in open countryside and would have a detrimental impact.  Councillor 
Tinsley seconded refusal of the application.

Upon a vote being taken it was

Resolved:
That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.

Page 18



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/17/01033/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:

Hybrid planning application for the formation of 81 touring 
caravan pitches, 26 holiday lodges and associated 
amenity, storage and maintenance buildings, 
infrastructure and access. Erection of building to serve as 
a water sports centre, including bar/restaurant (outline all 
matters reserved except access). Part change of use 
reservoir to allow non-motorised water sports.

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Brett and Terence Wilkinson

ADDRESS: Hurworth Burn Reservoir, Hurworth Burn Road, Trimdon
TS28 5NS

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Trimdon

CASE OFFICER: Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer, 03000 263964 
steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

The Site 

1. The application site consists of an irregular shaped parcel of land located to the east 
of Trimdon to the south of the County. The site extends to approximately 25 hectares 
in area and comprises a mix of agricultural fields and part of the water body of Hurworth 
Burn Reservoir, including the dam to the south of the site. The site is r
[...]
e policies considered relevant. The full text, criteria, and 
justifications can be accessed at: http://www.durham.gov.uk/article/3266/Whats-in-place-to-support-

planning-and-development-decision-making-at-the-moment (Sedgefield Borough Local Plan)

Page 23

http://www.durham.gov.uk/article/3266/Whats-in-place-to-support-planning-and-development-decision-making-at-the-moment
http://www.durham.gov.uk/article/3266/Whats-in-place-to-support-planning-and-development-decision-making-at-the-moment


CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY RESPONSES

STATUTORY RESPONSES:

37. Environment Agency – Object to the planning application as the assessment and 
mitigation of the risks to otters are inadequate. Additional information supplied setting 
out that the development will connect to Northumbrian Water sewer system would 
minimise risks to surface and ground waters in the vicinity of the site. 

38. Natural England – Advise that the development could have potential significant effects 
on Teesmouth and Cleveland Coast Special protection Area and Ramsar Site.  
Further information in order to determine the significance of these impacts and the 
scope for mitigation is required, without this information objections are raised to the 
proposal.  

39. Highways Authority – Offer no objections to the development providing the relocated 
access into the site and associated visibility splays are secured as part of any planning 
approval. 

40. Northumbrian Water – Advise that any final details for the disposal of foul and surface 
water should be developed and agreed by condition. It is highlighted that a sewer 
crosses the site and should be incorporated into the development. 

41. Drainage and Costal Protection – Advise that the development should take into 
consideration a surface water management train throughout the site, including for 
source, site and regional controls. 

INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES:

42. Ecology Section – Object to the proposals. It is advised that the submitted appli
[...]

 
59. Job Creation and boosting the local economy: The proposal has support from the 

County Economic Development Team as it will deliver jobs and bring much needed 
income in to the local economy in the Trimdon area.

 
60. Delivering High Quality Tourist Accommodation: This proposal can assist in delivering 

Durham County Council’s Tourism Strategy, for which it is hoped that “by 2020 the 
country’s visitor economy will account for 17% of the County’s Economy” (Durham 
Tourism Management Plan 2016-2020).

 
61. Working with Ecology: 2 Ecologists have advised the applicant that development is 

possible on the site. As a result, the proposed development has been designed in 
such a way that the delicate balance between wildlife and human activity can be 
managed; by locating lodges and the Hub away from sensitive areas of the site, and 
allowing other areas (such as the proposed touring site) to be used at times of the 
year when they are not being used by wintering birds.

 
62. Limited Development Area within the site: This application only affects 16.6 acres of 

a 120 acre site. This represents only 13% of the total site area.
 

63. Wildlife Habitat Mitigation and Creation: have been proposed to improve the quality 
of the remainder of the site for wildlife; such as the creation of a protected zone around 
the reservoir shore, increase in the amount of hedgerows on the site, netting to some 
the existing footpaths prevent dogs straying off the public routes into habitats, and the 
cessation of grazing on the N & E side of the reservoir. Water based activities no 
longer form part of this proposal. There is also additional and almost identical habitat 
available at the 70 acre Crookfoot Reservoir 2 miles away.

 
Page 27



64. Good Highways Links: There are no objections from County Highways to the 
proposal, as the site is well connected to the A19 and A1 arterial routes.

65. Maintaining the Reservoir: The site is privately owned, and the reservoir has to
[...]
y the development. The proposal is therefore in 
conflict with policies 1, 14, 15, 16, 18 and 19 of the Easington District Local Plan and 
Paragraph 175 of the NPPF.

2. The development would result in a transformative impact upon the existing 
undeveloped nature of the site with resultant substantial adverse landscape affects, 
unsympathetic to its landscape setting and thereby contrary to policies 1 and 35 of the 
Easington District Local Plan  and  paragraphs 127 and 170 of the NPPF.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The Local Planning Authority in arriving at its recommendation to refuse this application has, 
without prejudice to a fair and objective assessment of the proposals, issues raised, and 
representations received, sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner with the objective of delivering high quality sustainable development to improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area in accordance with the NPPF. 
(Statement in accordance with Article 35(2) (CC) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015.)

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted application form, plans supporting documents and subsequent information 
provided by the applicant.
The National Planning Policy Framework (2018)
National Planning Practice Guidance Notes
Easington District Local Plan 
Statutory, internal and public consultation responses

Page 36



 

   Planning 
Services

DM/17/01033/FPA Hybrid planning application for the 
formation of 81 touring caravan pitches, 26 holiday 
lodges and associated amenity, storage and 
maintenance buildings, infrastructure and access. 
Erection of building to serve as a water sports centre, 
including bar/restaurant (outline all matters reserved 
except access). Part change of use reservoir to allow 
non-motorised water sports.

CommentsThis map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No 100022202 2005

Date  January 2018 Scale   Not to scale

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018
	5 Applications to be determined



Minutes of the meeting

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL
At a Meeting of County Planning Committee held in Council Chamber - County Hall,
Durham on Tuesday 8 January 2019 at 1.00 pm
Present:
Councillor F Tinsley (Chairman)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Bell, H Bennett, J Clare, K Hawley, I Jewell, C Kay, A Laing, L Maddison,
G Richardson, A Shield, A Simpson, J Turnbull and M Wilkes
1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nicholson, Robinson and
Shield.

2

Substitute Members
Councillor Bennett as substitute Member for Councillor Nicholson and Councillor
Turnbull as substitute Member for Councillor Robinson.

3

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

4

Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.
Councillor Wilkes informed the Committee that he had been unable to attend the
meeting on 4 December 2018 and had not been able to submit his apologies due to
a last moment commitment. However, he referred to the item raised at that meeting
regarding his query on the 2 October 2018 minutes regarding an application at
Shildon. Councillor Wilkes informed the Committee that he was clear that he had
heard reference to the levels of ponds at the site, which would be detrimental to the
objector to that application and wished for this to be recorded.

5

Applications to be determined
DM/17/01033/FPA - Hurworth Burn Reservoir, Hurworth Burn Road, Trimdon,
TS28 5NS
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding a
hybrid application for the formation of 81 touring caravan pitches, 26 holiday lodges

and associated amenity, storage and maintenance buildings, infrastructure and
access, the erection of a building to serve as a water sports centre, including
bar/restaurant (outline all matters reserved except access and the part change of
use of a reservoir to allow non-motorised water sports at Hurworth Burn Reservoir,
Hurworth Burn Road, Trimdon (for copy see file of Minutes).
S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer provided a detailed presentation of the
application, which included a site location plan, aerial photograph, proposed site
layout, a representation of the caravan site, view from the northern shore, proposed
holiday lodges, views from the north east shore and Castle Eden Walkway and the
existing site entrance. The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that
since the publication of the report one additional letter of objection had been
received.
Mr A McLee of Teesmouth Bird Club addressed the Committee to object to the
application. Mr McLee informed the Committee that the Bird Club supported the
recommendation in the report that the application should be refused with similar
objections as contained in the Planning Officer’s report.
Mr McLee referred to the applicants statement at paragraph 63 of the report that an
additional and almost identical habitat available at the Crookfoot Reservoir 2 miles
away and informed the Committee that there was no evidence to support this. Mr
McLee asked that if this was an alternative site, why birds were not currently
occupying the site.
Mr M Thompson, local resident, addressed the Committee to object to the
application. The Hurworth Burn Reservoir was a gem of the locality and was
unique in east Durham. The proposed development would be detrimental to wildlife
at the reservoir and the Environment Agency had objected to the application on the
grounds that the assessment and mitigation of the risks to otters were inadequate.
Mr Thompson expressed concerns regarding flooding of the site and downstream
and questioned whether the development would exacerbate these problems, as
well as possible problems with water contamination. Mr Thompson asked the
Committee to uphold the recommendation in the report and refuse the application.
Mr R Woolridge, architect, addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant.
The application had been amended since its original submission and water based
activities no longer formed part of the scheme.
The application was being recommended for refusal on grounds of ecology. The
scheme had been revised and now only affected 13% of the site and mitigation
measures were proposed. Natural England had not objected to the scheme the first
two times they were consulted.
There was no evidence of an otter holt on site. The applicant considered that the
ecology report had not been assessed in a balanced manner and was willing to
meet the cost of an independent ecology report for the application.

This was a unique site and the scheme would provide jobs, bring much needed
income to the local economy in the Trimdon area and was possible to be delivered
with proposed mitigation measures. Mr Woolridge asked the Committee to
consider approving the application or deferring the application pending the
production of an independent ecology report.
The Senior Planning Officer informed the Committee that the applicant had offered
amendments to the application but none of these had been supported with revised
environmental information, so the amendments had not been accepted.
Councillor Wilkes asked why there had been no site visit the previous day for the
application. H Jones, Principal Planning Officer replied that the reasons for carrying
out site visits were contained in the Council’s Constitution and included that the
impact of the proposed development was difficult to visualise from the plans and
any supporting material, including photographs taken by officers; or the proposal
was particularly contentious. None of these were considered to apply for this
application.
Councillor Wilkes considered that because the application was being recommended
for refusal because of its visual impact and impact on ecology and a site visit had
not been carried out it was difficult to assess the visual impact. The applicant was
willing to fund an independent ecology assessment of the proposal and Councillor
Wilkes moved that the application should be deferred pending the production of the
assessment and the Committee carrying out a site visit.
Councillor Tinsley reminded Councillor Wilkes that any Member could request a site
visit when they receive the agenda for a meeting which is a week before the
meeting takes place.
Councillor Maddison referred to paragraph 42 of the report which referred to
insufficient information being available on the possible impacts of the proposal and
considered that the Committee had sufficient information on which to make a
decision. The applicant was willing to fund an independent ecology report on the
impact to assess the impact of the proposal and Councillor Maddison seconded
Councillor Wilkes proposal that the application be deferred. Councillor Maddison
added that the proposal would bring much needed tourism accommodation into
County Durham.
Councillor Bell informed the Committee that there was a shortage of this type of
proposed holiday accommodation within County Durham and that the development
of such sites should be encouraged. However, he recognised that there were
objections to the application to be overcome and more ecology work needed to be
done.
Councillor Kay could see no reason to defer the application pending the production
of a further ecology report. There were already two ecology reports, one from the
applicant and one from Council officers and they had different views. There was no
need for a third report. He considered the ecology case to be overwhelmingly
against this application and moved refusal of the application for the reasons stated
in the report.

Councillor Jewell considered that the offer for the production of a third ecology
report was clouding the issue. Although Visit County Durham were supportive of
the application, planning officers had considered the application in a wider sense,
including ecological impact. Councillor Jewell seconded refusal of the application.
Councillor Clare considered that there was no justification to defer the application.
The scheme had changed as it progressed and the agent for the applicant now
offered an independent ecology report on the application. These were all matters
which should be sorted before applications were brought to Committee for
determination and if the scheme was to change then a new application should be
submitted.
N Carter, Planning and Development Solicitor informed the Committee that tourism
benefits were a material planning consideration. The proposed deferment was for
additional information to be submitted and the production of an independent
ecology report. It would be unusual to require a further independent ecology report.
It was for the Committee to determine whether it accepted the opinion of the
Council Ecology Officer or did not. The application was of some age so it was likely
that the applicant had already been afforded an opportunity to submit the required
further information but invited the Senior Planning Officer to confirm.
The Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the application had been in since March
2017 and it was clear there was no middle ground on ecology, therefore it had to be
determined. He had invited the applicant to submit further information but none had
been forthcoming. He agreed that it would be extraordinary to get a third ecologist
to review the ecology position when the Council employs a specialist ecologist to do
that. Whilst he fully recognised the benefit of tourism, it did not outweigh the
adverse landscape and ecology impacts.
G Shears, Senior Ecologist informed the Committee that this was a County Wildlife
Site which hosted overwintering birds and otters. The information from the
applicant had been assessed together with information held by the Council’s
Ecology Service. Surveys carried out by the applicant were deficient and
information had been provided on a sporadic basis. The full ecological impact of
the proposed development could be found at paragraphs 73 to 83 within the report.
Councillor Wilkes informed the Committee that he had listened to the information
provided and would now support refusal of the application. Councillor Maddison
informed the Committee that she remained to move deferment of the application.
There was no seconder to this motion.
Moved by Councillor Kay, Seconded by Councillor Jewell and
Resolved:
That the application be refused for the reasons contained in the report.

